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TECHNICAL DATA 
 
21" 3-in-1 Gas Push Lawn Mower Model # DB8621P 
Engine type:     4 Stroke, OHV, single cylinder with forced air-cooling system  

Displacement:     144cc 

Fuel tank capacity:    0.21 Gallon 

Oil capacity:     16.9 fl.oz 

Cutting width:     20.5 inch 

Cutting height:    1.5 – 3.9 inch 

Height adjustment:    6 Position  

Drive type:    Push 

Grass catcher capacity:   1.4 Bushels 

Wheel:     Front: 7 inch / Rear: 8 inch 

Package dimensions (L x W x H): 32.9 x 22.6 x 16.5 inches 

Weight:     61.6 lb. 

EN 
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 INTRODUCTION 
Thank You for Purchasing a PowerSmart® Product. This manual provides information regarding the safe 
operation and maintenance of this product. Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information 
in this manual. PowerSmart® reserves the right to change this product and specifications at any time without prior 
notice. 
Please keep this manual available to all users during the entire life of the lawn mower. 

This manual contains special messages to bring attention to potential safety concerns, lawn mower 
damage as well as helpful operating and servicing information. Please read all the information 
carefully to avoid injury and machine damage. 

QUESTIONS? PROBLEMS? 
Please contact our Customer Service Dept. with any questions and/or comments, either by Email: 
support@amerisuninc.com, or Toll Free at (872) 314-0005. We are available Mon-Fri 9am-5pm EST to help 
solve any issues that you might encounter.  
NOTICE REGARDING EMISSIONS 
Engines that are certified to comply with U.S. EPA emission regulations for SORE (Small Off Road Equipment), 
are certified to operate on regular unleaded gasoline, and may include the following emission control systems: 
(EM) Engine Modifications and (TWC) Three-Way Catalyst (if so equipped). 
 
SAFETY INFORMATION 
 
Before operating this lawn mower, read and observe all warnings, cautions, and instructions on the lawn mower 
and in this Owner’s Manual. 
 
NOTE: The following safety information is not meant to cover all possible conditions and situations that may 
occur. Read the entire Owner’s Manual for safety and operating instructions. Failure to follow instructions and 
safety information could result in serious injury or death. 
 
This safety alert symbol is used to identify safety information about hazards that can result in personal injury. 
 

A signal word (DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION) is used with the alert symbol to indicate the 
likelihood and the potential severity of injury. In addition, a hazard symbol may be used to represent 
the type of hazard. 

 
DANGER indicates a hazard, which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury. 
 
WARNING indicates a hazard, which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury. 
 
CAUTION indicates a hazard, which, if not avoided, might result in minor or moderate injury. 
 
CAUTION when used without the alert symbol, indicates a situation that could result in damage to the engine. 
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GENERAL SAFETY PROCEDURES 
 
 
For any questions regarding the hazard and safety notices listed in this manual or on the product, please call (872) 
314-0005 Mon-Fri 9-5 EST before using the engine. 

 
DANGER: CARBON MONOXIDE 
 
Using an engine indoors CAN KILL YOU IN MINUTES. Engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide 

(CO). This is a poison gas you cannot see or smell. If you can smell the engine exhaust, you are breathing CO. But 
even if you cannot smell the exhaust, you could be breathing CO. 
 
NEVER use an engine inside homes, garages, crawlspaces, or other partly enclosed areas. Deadly levels of carbon 
monoxide can build up in these areas. Using a fan, or opening windows and/or doors will NOT properly vent CO 
nor supply adequate fresh air. ONLY use an engine outside and far away from windows, doors, and vents. These 
openings can pull in engine exhaust. 
 
Even if you use an engine correctly, CO may leak into the home. ALWAYS use a battery-powered or 
battery-backup CO alarm in the home. If you start to feel sick, dizzy, or weak after the engine has been running, 
move to fresh air RIGHT AWAY. See a doctor. You may have carbon monoxide poisoning. 
 
WARNING: The exhaust from this product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, 
birth defects, or other reproductive harm. 
 
WARNING: This engine may emit highly flammable and explosive gasoline vapors, which can cause severe 
burns or even death if ignited. A nearby open flame can lead to explosion even if it isn’t directly in contact with 
gasoline. 

• Do not operate near an open flame. 
• Do not smoke near the engine. 
• Always operate on a firm, level surface. 
• Always turn engine off before refueling. Allow engine to cool for at least 2 minutes before removing fuel 

cap. Loosen cap slowly to relieve pressure in tank. 
• Do not overfill fuel tank. Gasoline may expand during operation. Do not fill to the top of the tank. Allow 

for expansion. 
• Always check for spilled fuel before operating. 
• Empty fuel tank and carburetor bowl before storing or transporting the engine. 

 
WARNING: This engine produces heat when running. Temperatures near exhaust can exceed 1500F (650 C). 
 
Do not touch hot surfaces. Pay attention to warning labels on the engine identifying hot parts of the machine. 
Allow engine to cool down after use before touching engine or areas of the engine that become hot during use. 
 
CAUTION: Misuse of this engine can damage it or shorten its life. 
Only use engine for its intended purposes. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
This machine is capable of amputating hands and feet and throwing objects. Failure to observe the following 
safety instructions could result in serious injury or death. 
 
I.General Operation 
1. Read, understand, and follow instructions and warnings in this manual and on the machine, engine  

and attachments. 
2. Only allow operators, who are responsible, trained, familiar with the instructions, and physically  

capable to operate the machine. 
3. Do not carry passengers and keep bystanders away. 
4. Do not operate the machine while under the influence of alcohol or drugs. 
5. Follow the manufacturer’s recommendation for wheel weights or counterweights. 

 
II. PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATING 
1. Clear the operating area of any objects which could be thrown by or interfere with operation of the machine 
2. Keep the area of operation clear of all bystanders, particularly small children. Stop the machine and 

attachment(s) if anyone enters the area. 
3. Do not operate the machine without the entire grass catcher, discharge chute, or other safety devices in place 

and functioning properly. Check frequently for signs of wear or deterioration and replace as needed. 
4. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment such as safety glasses, hearing protection, and footwear. 

 
III. OPERATING 
1. Only operate the engine in well ventilated areas.  Exhaust gases contain carbon monoxide, a deadly poison. 
2. Only operate the machine in daylight or good artificial light. 
3. Avoid holes, ruts, bumps, rocks, or other hidden hazards. Uneven terrain could overturn the machine, or cause 

operator to lose their balance or footing. 
4. Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts or under the machine. Keep clear of the discharge opening at all 

times. 
5. Do not direct discharge material toward anyone. Avoid discharging material against a wall or obstruction. 

Material may ricochet back toward the operator. Stop the blade(s) when crossing gravel surfaces. 
6. Do not leave a running machine unattended. Always park on level ground, disengage the attachment, set 

parking brake, and stop engine. 
7. Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary. Always look down and behind before and while backing. 

 
IV. CHILDREN SPECIFIC 
 
1. Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the presence of children.  Children are often attracted 

to the machine and the mowing activity. Never assume that children will remain where you last saw them. 
2. Keep children out of the operating area and under the watchful care of a responsible adult other than the 

operator. 
 

V. SLOPE SPECIFIC 
 
Slopes are a major factor related to accidents. Operation on slopes requires extra caution. 
 
1. Travel in the manufacturer recommended direction on slopes. Use caution while operating near drop offs. 
2. Avoid mowing wet grass. (Poor footing could cause a slip and fall accident.) 
3. Do not operate machine under any condition where traction, steering, or stability is in question. Tires could 

slide even if the wheels are stopped. 
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4. Always keep the machine in gear when going down slopes. Do not coast downhill. 
5. Avoid starting and stopping on slopes. Avoid making sudden changes in speed or direction. Make 

turns slowly and gradually. 
6. Use extra care while operating machine with a grass catcher or other attachment(s). They can affect the 

stability of the machine. 
 

VI. FIRE AND FUEL SPECIFIC 
1. Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other sources of ignition. 
2. Use only an approved fuel container. 
3. Do not remove fuel cap or add fuel with the engine running or while hot. 
4. Do not refuel indoors or in enclosed spaces 
5. Do not store the machine or fuel container, or refuel, where there is an open flame, spark, or pilot light such as 

on a water heater or other appliance. 
6. If fuel is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine and avoid creating any source of ignition until fuel vapors 

have dissipated. 
7. To help prevent fires: keep machine free of grass, leaves, or other debris build up; clean up oil or fuel spillage 

and remove any fuel soaked debris; allow machine to cool before storing. 
8. Use extra care in handling gasoline and other fuels. They are flammable and vapors are explosive. 

 
VII. HAULING 
1. Use full width ramps for loading and unloading a machine for transport. 

 
VIII. SERVICE 
1. Keep machine in good working order. Replace worn or damaged parts. 
2. Use caution when servicing blades. Wrap the blade(s) or wear gloves. Replace damaged blades. Do not repair 

or alter blade(s) 
3. Machines with hydraulic pumps, hoses, or motors; and/or diesel injection systems: 

WARNING: Fluid escaping under pressure may have sufficient force to penetrate skin and cause serious 
injury. If fluid is injected into the skin, seek immediate medical attention. Keep body and hands away from pin 
holes or nozzles that eject fluid under high pressure. If a leak occurs, have the machine immediately serviced 
by a trained technician. 

4. If equipped, disconnect spark plug wire(s) before making any repairs. 
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WARNING LABLE INSTRUCTIONS 
 

Read carefully the manual before use. 
 
 
 
Danger-flying objects;  
keep safe distance from the machine as long as the engine is running. 
 
 
 
 
Do not open or remove safety shields while engine is running. 
 
 
. 
 
Pay more attention to the operator’s hands and feet to avoid injury 
. 
 
 
 
Do not open or remove safety shields while engine is running. 
 
 
 
 
Fuel is flammable,keep fire away. 
 
 
 
Never fill up the fuel tank while the engine is running. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emission of toxic gas, do not use the mower in a close area or not well ventilated. 
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KNOWING YOUR LAWN MOWER 
 
Please use the illustration below to familiarize yourself with the location and function of the components that 
control of your lawn mower. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1  Recoil Starter handle 
2  Grass catcher  
3  Cutting height adjustment lever 
4  Rear wheel 
5  Side discharge chute 
6  Oil dipstick 
7  Cutting height adjustment lever 
8  Front wheel 

9  Primer bulb 
10  Fuel tank cap 
11  Rear discharge door 
12  Lower handle 
13  Foldable handle 
14  Upper handle 
15  Engine start/stop control 
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LAWN MOWER PREPARATION 
 
The following section describes steps necessary to prepare the lawn mower for use. If after reading this section, 
you are unsure about how to perform any of the steps please call (872) 314-0005 Mon-Fri 9-5 EST for customer 
service. Failure to perform these steps properly can damage the lawn mower or shorten its lifespan. 
 
UNPACKING 
 
Unpack the lawn mower and all its parts, and compare against the list below. Do not discard the carton or any 
packaging until the engine is completely assembled. 
 
PACKING LIST 
 
Side discharge chute*1 
Grass Catcher*1 
Cable clip*2 
Spark plug wrench*1 
User manual*1 
Funnel*1 
10W-30 oil*1 
 
ASSEMBLE LOWER & UPPER TUBE 
1. Take out the folded mower from the outer box. 
2. Lock the foldable handle between the upper tube and lower tube. Turn the lower handle to an angle that 
matches the base and tighten the screws. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Lock the cable to the lower tube using cable clip. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cable Clip 
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4. Insert the recoil starter handle cable into the hook provided on the upper handle. You must engage the start/stop 
control to release the recoil starter handle. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

SIDE DISCHARGE CHUTE 
To convert mower for side discharge, the grass catcher has been removed and that the rear discharge door is 
closed.  
1. Lift the spring-loaded discharge cover located on the side of the mower. 
2. Slide two hooks of the side discharge chute under the hinge pin and lower the spring on the side discharge 

cover.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caution: Do not attempt to remove the permanently mounted spring loaded side discharge cover at any time. 
 
GRASS CATCHER 
 
Attach grass catcher 
1. Lift mower rear discharge door. 
2. Place grass catcher into the slots in the handle brackets. 
3. Release the rear discharge door so that it rests on the grass catcher. 
 
ADJUSTING THE CUTTING HEIGHT 

 
Warning!  Cutting height adjustments should only be performed after the engine and blades have 
come to a complete stop! 
 

It is always best to begin cutting your lawn with a higher deck height to prevent scalping your lawn. 
 
The cutting height is adjusted with front and rear levers. 
Actuate the adjustment lever and pull it to the required position. Please make sure that the lever locks into same 
position. 
 

Start/Stop Control 

Recoil starter 
handle 
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Item Stock # Description Qty  Item Stock # Description Qty 

1 303190333 Engine 1  28 303181504A Rear axle welded 1 
2 303020627 Screw M8x25 3  29 203051097 Rear axle sleeve 2 

3 202540004 Side discharge 
deflector 1  30 203070192 8 inch Left wheel 1 

4 303020468 Screw M6x10mm 2  31 303010095 Tapping screw 
ST4.2x14 2 

5 203050382A Side discharge chute 1  32 203050389 Rear block cover 1 

6 303010332 Screw ST6.3x20 35  33 303130381 Rear cover torsional 
spring left 1 

7 303030077 Nylon locknut M8 4  34 203050390C Dust cover 1 
8 203070190 7 inch Right wheel 1  35 302120078 Grass collector 1 

9 303181312A Front axle welding 1  36 303130380 Rear cover torsional 
Spring right 1 

10 303010145 Self-tapping screw 
5x18 2  37 303071718B Lower left tube 

support plate 1 

11 303071715 Front height 
adjustment gear slot 1  38 203050388C Rear seat 1 

12 303020248 Bolt M6x12 4  39 302080050C Rubber sheet 1 

13 303071802A Front height 
adjustment lever 1  40 203052981 Rear seat top cover 1 

14 203051151 Cutting height 
adjustment lever 2  41 303181507B Lower right tube 

support plate 1 

15 203050399D Front cover 1  42 303080491A Collector holder 1 
16 303071420 Axle keeper 2  43 203021613 Knob 2 

17 203070191 7 inch Left wheel 1  44 303020152 Square neck bolt 
M8x30 2 

18 303071357C 21 inch Steel deck 1  45 303081406A Lower tube 1 
19 303110030 Square Key 4.7x40 1  46 203050519 Cable clip 1 
20 303060140 Gasket 1  47 203051096 Foldable handle 2 
21 303180808 Blade connector 1  48 303160531C Engine cable hook 1 
22 303071037A 21 inch Blade 1  49 303030087 Nylon locknut M6 2 
23 303043023A Butterfly washer 1  50 302080049 Cable 1 
24 303020626 Blade Bolt 1  51 303081329A Upper tube 1 
25 203021335A Rubber sheet 1  52 303020442 Bolt M6x35 1 
26 203070195 8 inch Right wheel 1  53 303080509A Cutting control bar 1 

27 303071803A Rear height adjustment 
lever 1  54 302030059 Upper tube sleeve 1 
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Item Stock # Description Qty   Item Stock # Description Qty 

E01-1 11310-Z3C0110-00A0 CRANKCASE 
SUBASSEMBLY. 1   E04-3 90408-Z030210-0000 WASHER， 

FLAT 1 

E01-2 90682-Z240110-0000 SEAL, OIL 1   E04-4 14200-Z2P0110-00A0 CAMSHAFT 
ASSY. 1 

E01-3 90682-Z030210-0000 SEAL, OIL 1   E04-5 13122-Z240110-00A0 CLIP, PISTON 
PIN 2 

E01-4 90103-0410-51 SCREW 1   E04-6 13121-Z240110-00A0 PIN, PISTON 1 

E01-5 11321-Z2P0110-0000 PIECE, BREATH 1   E04-7 13010-Z2P0110-00A0 ROD, 
CONNECTING 1 

E01-6 11337-Z2P0110-0000 LIMIT BOARD 1   E04-8 13111-Z3C0110-00A0 PISTON 1 

E01-7 90007-0512-A1 BOLT 1   E04-9 13200-Z870110-00A0 RING ASSY, 
PISTON 1 

E01-8 11333-Z2P0110-0000 

PLATE, 
BREATH 
GROOVE 
COVER 

1   E05-1 90107-0516-01 SCREW 3 

E01-9 16061-Z2P0110-00A0 ARM, 
GOVERNOR 1   E05-2 80001-Z2P0210-RC00 HOUSING, 

ENGINE 1 

E01-10 90501-Z010110-0000 PIN 1   E05-3 28200-Z2P0310-Q200 STARTER 
ASSY, RECOIL 1 

E01-11 90412-Z870210-0000 WASHER， FLAT 1   E05-4 90007-0516-A1 BOLT 4 

E01-12 16062-Z2P0110-0000 ROD, 
GOVERNEOR 1   E06-1 90204-Z010210-0100 BOLT 1 

E01-13 16072-Z010110-0000 
BOLT, 
GOVERNOR 
SUPPORT  

1   E06-2 17002-Z2P0110-00A0 GASKET, 
INLET 1 

E01-14 90305-0600-31 NUT 1   E06-3 16003-Z2P0110-00A0 
PLATE, 
CARBURETOR 
INSULATOR 

1 

E01-15 16070-Z2P0110-0000 
SUPPORT 
SUBASSEMBLY, 
GOVERNOR 

1   E06-4 16004-Z2P0110-00A0 
GASKET, 
INSULATOR 
PLATE 

1 

E01-16 16063-Z2P0110-0000 SPRING, 
GOVERNOR 1   E06-5 16100-Z3C0210-00A0 CARBURETOR 

ASSY. 1 

E01-17 19308-Z2P0110-0000 
SHIELD, 
CRANKCASE 
SIDE 

1   E06-6 90685-1000-01 CLAMP 1 

E01-18 90007-0512-A1 BOLT 1   E06-7 90686-Z2P0110-0000 TUBE, FUEL 1 

E01-19 11340-Z2P0110-0000 Return oil block 
assembly 1   E06-8 90685-0700-01 CLAMP 2 

E01-20 16561-Z2P0110-0000 

PLATE 
SUBASSEMBLY, 
THROTTLE 
CONTROL 
BOTTOM 

1   E06-9 16211-Z2P0110-0000 

TUBE, 
STARTING 
RICHED 
VALVE 

1 

E01-21 90007-0512-A1 BOLT 1   E06-10 16212-Z2P0110-0000 

SEAT, 
STARTING 
RICHED 
VALVE 

1 

E01-22 15010-Z2P0310-Q200 DIPSTICK, OIL 1   E06-11 16213-Z2P0110-0000 
VALVE BODY, 
STARTING 
RICHED  

1 

E02-1 11411-Z2P0110-00A0 COVER, 
CRANKCASE 1   E10-1 13501-Z010110-00A0 NUT, 

FLYWHEEL 1 
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E02-2 90682-Z030320-0000 SEAL, OIL 1   E10-2 19352-Z2P0110-00A0 IMPELLER 1 

E02-3 90001-0630-01 BOLT 7   E10-3 28020-Z2P0110-0000 SEAT, 
STARTER CUP 1 

E02-4 16400-Z2P0111-00A0 GEAR ASSY, 
GOVERNOR 1   E10-4 13510-Z2P0110-00A0 FLYWHEEL 

SUBASSEMBLY 1 

E02-5 16013-Z030120-0000 

PLATE, 
GOVERNOR 
SPINDLE 
COMPRESSION 

1   E10-5 30029-Z2P0110-0000 LUG， SHROUD 1 

E02-6 90001-0616-01 BOLT 1   E10-6 90007-0516-A1 BOLT 1 
E02-7 90502-0812-00 PIN 2   E10-7 45200-Z2P0110-JS00 BRAKE ASSY. 1 
E03-1 14081-Z2P0110-00A0 TAPPET, VALVE 2   E10-8 90007-0520-A1 BOLT 3 

E03-2 14071-Z2P0110-00A0 LIFTER, VALVE 2   E10-9 30400-Z2P0110-0000 COIL, 
IGNITION 1 

E03-3 12131-Z3C0110-00A0 
GASKET, 
CYLINDER 
HEAD 

1   F01-1 17001-Z2P0110-00A0 GASKET, AIR 
CLEANER 1 

E03-4 12140-Z3C0110-00A0 
HEAD 
SUBASSEMBLY, 
CYLINDER 

1   F01-2 17100-Z2P0110-0000 CLEANER, AIR 1 

E03-5 90001-0850-01 BOLT 4   F01-3 90305-0600-31 NUT 2 

E03-6 30010-Z120110-00A0 PLUG, SPARK 1   F01-4 17004-Z2P0110-0000 TUBE, 
BREATHER 1 

E03-7 12101-Z810210-00A0 GUIDE, SEAL 1   F02-1 90107-0413-03 BOLT 3 

E03-8 12110-Z3C0110-00A0 VALVES SET 2   F02-2 18130-Z2P0210-0000 
COVER, 
MUFFLER 
OUTER 

1 

E03-9 12103-Z030110-0000 SPRING, VALVE 2   F02-3 90001-0616-01 BOLT 2 

E03-10 12112-Z010110-00A0 SEAT, VALVE 
SPRING 2   F02-4 18100-Z2P0210-0000 MUFFLER 

ASSY. 1 

E03-11 14310-Z2P0110-00A0 
ROCKER 
SUBASSEMBLY, 
VALVE 

2   F02-5 18020-Z2P0110-00A0 
PLATE, 
MUFFLER 
INSULATOR 

1 

E03-12 14330-Z2P0110-00A0 SHAFT, VALVE 
ROCKER 1   F03-1 16600-Z2P0110-Q2A9 TANK ASSY, 

FUEL 1 

E03-13 12411-Z2P0110-0000 
COVER, 
CYLINDER 
HEAD 

1   F03-2 16744-Z620120-0000 TANK CAP 
CHAIN 1 

E03-14 90007-0512-A1 BOLT 4   F03-3 16730-Z620210-LKD0 COVER, FUEL 
TANK 1 

E04-1 13300-Z3C0910-00A0 CRANKSHAFT 
ASSY. 1   F03-4 16652-Z030110-00A0 STRAINER，

FUEL 1 

E04-2 14014-Z2P0210-00A0 GEAR, TIMING 
DRIVE 1   F03-5 90685-1000-01 CLAMP 1 
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES 
 
21" 3-pouces-1 Tondeuse à Gazon à Propulsion    Modèle #DB8621P 
Type de moteur:    4 Course, Soupage en tête, monocylindre avec système  

de refroidissement à air forcé  

Déplacement:     144cc 

Capacité du réservoir de carburant:  0.21 Gallon 

Capacité pétrolière:    16.9 fl.oz 

Largeur de coupe:    20.5 pouce 

Hauteur de coupe:   1.5 – 3.9 pouce 

Ajustement de la hauteur:   6 Position  

Type d'entraînement:   Propulsion 

Capacité de capture d'herbe:  1.4 Bushels 

Roue:     Front: 7 pouce / Arrière: 8 pouce 

Dimensions de l'emballage (L x l x H): 32.9 x 22.6 x 16.5 pouces 

Poids:                  61.6 lb. 
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DATOS TÉCNICOS 
 
Cortadora de césped de empuje a gas 3 en 1 de 21 pulgadas,   Modelo # DB8621P 

Tipo de Motor:               4 tiempos, OHV, cilindro único con sistema de refrigeración por aire forzado 

Desplazamiento:    144cc 

Capacidad del tanque de combustible:  0.21 Galones  

Capacidad de aceite:    16.9 fl.oz  

Ancho de corte:    20.5 pulgadas 

Altura de corte:   1.5 – 3.9 pulgadas 

Ajuste de altura:    6 Posiciones  

Tipo de unidad:   De empuje 

Capacidad del recolector de hierba：    1.4 Bushels 

Neumáticos:    Delantero: 7 pulgadas / trasero: 8 pulgadas 

Dimensiones del paquete (L x ax A):    32.9 x 22.6 x 16.5 pulgadas 

Peso:                  61.6 libras 

ES 
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INTRODUCCIÓN 
Gracias por comprar un producto PowerSmart®. Este manual proporciona información sobre la operación segura 
y el mantenimiento de este producto. Se ha hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisión de la información en 
este manual. PowerSmart® se reserva el derecho de cambiar este producto y especificaciones en cualquier 
momento sin previo aviso. 
Mantenga este manual a disposición de todos los usuarios durante toda la vida útil de la cortadora de césped. 

Este manual contiene mensajes especiales para llamar la atención sobre posibles problemas de 
seguridad, daños a la cortadora de césped, así como información útil de operación y servicio. Lea toda 
la información detenidamente para evitar lesiones y daños a la máquina. 

¿PREGUNTAS? ¿PROBLEMAS? 
Comuníquese con nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente con cualquier pregunta y/o comentario que surja, 
ya sea por correo electrónico: support@amerisuninc.com, o llamada gratuita al (872) 314-0005. Estamos 
disponibles de lunes a viernes de 9 a.m. a 5 p.m. Horario Estándar del Este para ayudarlo a resolver cualquier 
problema que pueda encontrar.  
AVISO SOBRE EMISIONES 
Los motores que están certificados para cumplir con las regulaciones de emisiones de la Agencia Estatal de 
Protección Ambiental de los Estados Unidos para SORE (Equipos pequeños todoterreno ), están certificados para 
operar con gasolina regular sin plomo y pueden incluir los siguientes sistemas de control de emisiones: (EM) 
Modificaciones del motor y (TWC) Tres -Catalizador de vías (de estar equipado). 
 
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD 
 
Antes de operar esta cortadora de césped, lea y observe todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones en la 
cortadora de césped y en este Manual de Instrucciones. 
 
NOTA: La siguiente información de seguridad no está destinada a cubrir todas las condiciones y situaciones 
posibles que puedan ocurrir. Lea todo el Manual de Instrucciones para obtener instrucciones de seguridad y 
operación. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones y la información de seguridad puede provocar lesiones graves o 
la muerte. 
 
Este símbolo de alerta de seguridad se utiliza para identificar información de seguridad sobre peligros que pueden 
provocar lesiones personales. 
 

Se utiliza una palabra de advertencia (PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCIÓN) con el sí
mbolo de alerta para indicar la probabilidad y la posible gravedad de la lesión. Adicionalmente, un s
ímbolo de peligro puede ser utilizado para representar el tipo de peligro. 

 
PELIGRO indica un peligro que, si no se evita, provocará la muerte o lesiones graves. 
 
ADVERTENCIA indica un peligro que, si no se evita, podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN indica un peligro que, si no se evita, podría provocar lesiones leves o moderadas. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN cuando se usa sin el símbolo de alerta, indica una situación que podría provocar daños en el 
motor. 
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PROCEDIMIENTOS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD 
 
Para cualquier pregunta relacionada con los avisos de peligro y seguridad enumerados en este manual o en el 
producto, llame al (872) 314-0005 de lunes a viernes de 9 a 5 Horario Estándar del Este antes de usar el motor. 

 
PELIGRO: MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO 
 
Usar un motor en interiores PUEDE MATARLO EN MINUTOS. El escape del motor contiene 

monóxido de carbono (CO). Este es un gas venenoso que no puede ver ni oler. Si puede oler el escape del motor, 
está respirando CO. Pero incluso si no puede oler el escape, podría estar respirando CO. 
 
NUNCA use un motor dentro de casas, garajes, espacios de acceso u otras áreas parcialmente cerradas. Se pueden 
acumular niveles mortales de monóxido de carbono en estas áreas. El uso de un ventilador o la apertura de 
ventanas y / o puertas NO ventilarán adecuadamente el CO ni suministrarán aire fresco adecuado. SOLO use un 
motor afuera y lejos de ventanas, puertas y conductos de ventilación. Estas aberturas pueden tirar del escape del 
motor. 
 
Incluso si usa un motor correctamente, el CO puede filtrarse dentro de la casa. SIEMPRE use una alarma de CO 
alimentada por batería o con respaldo de batería en el hogar. Si comienza a sentirse enfermo, mareado o débil 
después de que el motor ha estado funcionando, salga al aire fresco INMEDIATAMENTE. Consulte a un médico. 
Puede tener envenenamiento por monóxido de carbono. 
 
ADVERTENCIA: El escape de este producto contiene sustancias químicas que el Estado de California reconoce 
como causante de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. 
 
ADVERTENCIA: Este motor puede emitir vapores de gasolina altamente inflamables y explosivos, que pueden 
causar quemaduras graves o incluso la muerte si se enciende. Una llama abierta cercana puede provocar una 
explosión, incluso si no está directamente en contacto con la gasolina. 

• No opere cerca de una llama abierta. 
• No fume cerca del motor. 
• Siempre opere en una superficie firme y nivelada. 
• Siempre apague el motor antes de repostar. Deje que el motor se enfríe durante al menos 2 minutos antes de 
quitar la tapa de combustible. Afloje la tapa lentamente para aliviar la presión en el tanque. 
• No sobrellene el tanque de combustible. La gasolina puede expandirse durante la operación. No llene hasta 
la parte superior del tanque. Deje espacio para permitir la expansión. 
• Siempre verifique si hay combustible derramado antes de operar. 
• Vacíe el tanque de combustible y la taza del carburador antes de almacenar o transportar el motor. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Este motor produce calor cuando funciona. Las temperaturas cerca del escape pueden exceder 
los 150°F (65°C). 
 
No toque las superficies calientes. Preste atención a las etiquetas de advertencia en el motor que identifican las 
partes calientes de la máquina. 
Después de uso, permita que el motor se enfríe antes de tocar el motor o las áreas del motor que se calientan 
durante el uso. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN: El mal uso de este motor puede dañarlo o acortar su vida útil. 
Solo use el motor para los fines previstos. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
 
Esta máquina es capaz de amputar manos y pies, y arrojar objetos. El incumplimiento de las siguientes 
instrucciones de seguridad puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
 
I. FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL 
1. Lea, comprenda y siga las instrucciones y advertencias de este manual y de la máquina, el motor y los 

accesorios. 
2. Solo permita que los operadores, responsables, capacitados, familiarizados con las instrucciones y fí

sicamente capaces operen la máquina. 
3. No transporte pasajeros y mantengalo alejado de los espectadores. 
4. No opere la máquina bajo la influencia del alcohol o las drogas. 
5. Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante para los pesos de las ruedas o contrapesos. 

 
II. PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE OPERAR 
1. Limpie el área de operación de cualquier objeto que pueda ser arrojado o interferir con la operación de la má

quina 
2. Mantenga el área de operación libre de espectadores, especialmente niños pequeños. Detenga la máquina y 

los accesorios si alguien entra en la zona. 
3. No opere la máquina sin todo el recolector de césped, la tolva de descarga u otros dispositivos de seguridad en 

su lugar y funcionando correctamente. Verifique con frecuencia si hay signos de desgaste o deterioro y reempl
ácelos según sea necesario. 

4. Use equipo de protección personal apropiado, como anteojos de seguridad, protección auditiva y calzado. 
 

III. FUNCIONAMIENTO 
1. Solo opere el motor en áreas bien ventiladas. Los gases de escape contienen monóxido de carbono, el cual es 

un veneno mortal. 
2. Solo opere la máquina a la luz del día o con buena luz artificial. 
3. Evite agujeros, surcos, golpes, rocas u otros peligros ocultos. Un terreno irregular podría volcar la máquina o 

hacer que el operador pierda el equilibrio o base. 
4. No coloque las manos o los pies cerca de piezas giratorias o debajo de la máquina. Manténgase alejado de la 

abertura de descarga en todo momento. 
5. No dirija el material de descarga hacia nadie. Evite descargar material contra una pared u obstrucción. El 

material puede rebotar hacia el operador. Detenga la (s) cuchilla (s) cuando cruce superficies de grava. 
6. No deje una máquina en funcionamiento desatendida. Siempre estacione en terreno nivelado, desacople el 

accesorio, ponga el freno de estacionamiento y pare el motor. 
7. No corte al revés a menos que sea absolutamente necesario. Siempre mire hacia abajo y hacia atrás antes y 

mientras retrocede. 
 

IV. COSIDERACIONES ESPECIALES PARA NIÑOS 
 
1.  Pueden ocurrir accidentes trágicos si el operador no está alerta a la presencia de niños. Los niños a menudo se 

sienten atraídos por la máquina y la actividad de corte. Nunca asuma que los niños permanecerán donde los 
vio por última vez. 

2. Mantenga a los niños fuera del área de operación y bajo el cuidado vigilante de un adulto responsable que no 
sea el operador. 
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V. COSIDERACIONES ESPECIALES PARA PENDIENTES 
 
Las pendientes son un factor importante relacionado con los accidentes. La operación en pendientes 
requiere precaución adicional. 
 
1. Viaje en la dirección sugerida por el fabricante en pendientes. Tenga precaución al operar cerca de pendientes. 
2. Evite cortar el césped mojado (una mala base puede causar un accidente de resbalón y caída). 
3. No opere la máquina bajo ninguna condición donde la tracción, la dirección o la estabilidad estén en duda. 

Los neumáticos podrían deslizarse incluso si las ruedas están paradas. 
4. Siempre mantener la máquina en marcha cuando las pendientes. No marche cuesta abajo. 
5. Evite comenzar y detenerse en pendientes. Evite hacer cambios repentinos en la velocidad o dirección. Gire 

lento y gradualmente 
6. Tenga mucho cuidado al operar la máquina con un recolector de césped u otro (s) accesorio (s), ya que pueden 

afectar la estabilidad de la máquina. 
 

VI. COSIDERACIONES ESPECIALES PARA FUEGO Y COMBUSTIBLE 
1. Extinga todos los cigarrillos, cigarros, pipas y otras fuentes de ignición. 
2. Utilize solamente contenedor de combustible aprobado. 
3. No quite la tapa de combustible ni agregue combustible con el motor en marcha o mientras esté caliente. 
4. No recargue combustible en interiores o en espacios cerrados 
5.  No almacene la máquina o el contenedor de combustible, ni recargue combustible, donde haya una llama 

abierta, chispa o luz piloto como en un calentador de agua u otro electrodoméstico. 
6. Si se derrama combustible, no intente arrancar el motor y evite crear cualquier fuente de ignición hasta que los 

vapores de combustible se hayan disipado. 
7. Para ayudar a prevenir incendios: mantenga la máquina libre de hierba, hojas u otros residuos acumulados; 

limpie el aceite o el combustible derramado y elimine los restos empapados de combustible; deje que la má

quina se enfríe antes de almacenarla. 
8. Tenga mucho cuidado al manipular gasolina y otros combustibles, son inflamables y los vapores son 

explosivos. 
 

VII. TRANSPORTACIÓN 
1. Use rampas de ancho completo para cargar y descargar una máquina para el transporte. 

 
VIII. SERVICIO 
1. Mantenga la máquina en buen estado de funcionamiento. Reemplace las piezas desgastadas o dañadas. 
2. Tenga precaución al dar servicio a las cuchillas. Envuelva la (s) cuchilla (s) o use guantes. Reemplace las 

cuchillas dañadas. No repare ni altere las cuchillas 
3. Máquinas con bombas hidráulicas, mangueras o motores; y / o sistemas de inyección diesel: 

ADVERTENCIA: El fluido que escapa bajo presión puede tener suficiente fuerza para penetrar en la piel y 
causar lesiones graves. Si se inyecta líquido en la piel, busque atención médica inmediata. Mantenga el cuerpo 
y las manos alejados de los orificios o boquillas que expulsan el fluido a alta presión. Si se produce una fuga, 
haga que un técnico capacitado repare la máquina inmediatamente. 

4. Si está equipado, desconecte los cables de la bujía antes de hacer cualquier reparación. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ETIQUETA DE ADVERTENCIA 
 

Lea atentamente el manual antes de usar. 
 
 
 
Peligro, objetos voladores;  
Mantenga una distancia segura de la máquina mientras el motor esté funcionando. 
 
 
No abra ni quite los protectores de seguridad mientras el motor está funcionando. 
 
 
 
 
Preste más atención a las manos y pies del operador para evitar lesiones. 
 
 
 
 
No abra ni quite los protectores de seguridad mientras el motor está funcionando. 
 
 
 
 
El combustible es inflamable, mantenga el fuego alejado. 
 
 
 
Nunca llene el tanque de combustible mientras el motor está funcionando. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emisión de gases tóxicos, no use la cortadora de césped en un área cerrado o que no esté bien 
ventilado. 
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Mire hacia atrás mientras retrocede 
 
 
 
Peligro en pendientes pronunciadas 
 
 
 

 
 
Al cortar, use los anteojos y tapones para los oídos para protejer al operador 
 
 
 
 
 
Superficies calientes 
 
 

 
 
 
Al cortar, use los anteojos y tapones para los oídos para protejer al operador 
 
 
 
Mantenga a los espectadores alejados. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Etiqueta de seguridad que se encuentra en la cortadora de césped: 
MANTENGA LAS MANOS Y LOS PIES LEJOS. 
 
 

 
Advertencia: Mantenga las señales de seguridad claras y visibles en el equipo. Reemplace las señales de 
seguridad si faltan o son ilegibles. 
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CONOCIENDO SU CORTADORA DE CÉSPED 
 
Utilice la siguiente ilustración para familiarizarse con la ubicación y la función de los componentes que controlan 
su cortadora de césped. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

1  Mango de arranque de retroceso  9  Bombilla de imprimación 
2  Colector de hierba  10  Tapón del depósito de combustible 
3  Palanca de ajuste de altura de corte  11  Puerta de descarga trasera 
4  Rueda trasera  12  Tubo inferior 
5  Tolva de descarga lateral  13  Mango plegable 
6 
7 

 Varilla de aceite 
Palanca de ajuste de altura de corte 

 14 
15 

 Tubo superior 
Control de arranque/parada del 
motor 

8  Rueda delantera     
       


































